
Costa - DNR, Ryan <ryan.costa@state.co.us>

Fischer State 16-19-48 1H, Facility ID 432674
5 messages

Mark Bottrell <mark.bottrell@chk.com> Thu, Mar 23, 2017 at 12:30 PM
To: "ryan.costa@state.co.us" <ryan.costa@state.co.us>
Cc: "Steve.Freese@state.co.us" <Steve.Freese@state.co.us>, Christy Keith <christy.keith@chk.com>, Tyson 
Misak <tyson.misak@chk.com>

Ryan,

At the time of reclamation review with the State I met with Steve Freese and District Manager Mike Pollard. 
Expectations where discussed and agreed upon by all parties which included leaving the access road 
intact and not disturbing the already vegetated areas on the pad itself.

We are scheduled to seed the bare areas and I will notify all involved when this has been completed by the 
contractor, JB Sitner.

Would you please instruct me in the necessary documentation to make record of this negotiation and 
acceptance by the State?

Please note Steve’s cc here for his corroboration. 

Thank you very much.

Mark Bottrell
Field Services Manager
Chesapeake Energy Corporation
Office: 405-935-4909
Mobile: 405-208-2574
Fax: 405-849-4909
Email: mark.bottrell@chk.com

This email (and attachments if any) is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain information 
that is confidential or privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this email is not the intended recipient, or 
the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, 
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distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender 
immediately by return email and destroy all copies of the email (and attachments if any).

Costa - DNR, Ryan <ryan.costa@state.co.us> Mon, Mar 27, 2017 at 11:55 AM
To: Mark Bottrell <mark.bottrell@chk.com>
Cc: "Steve.Freese@state.co.us" <Steve.Freese@state.co.us>, Christy Keith <christy.keith@chk.com>, Tyson 
Misak <tyson.misak@chk.com>

Mr. Bottrell,

If the surface owner would like to retain the access road for a specific use, you will need to request a 502 b. 
variance of the specific reclamation rules which will require a 1001 c. surface owner waiver.  The COGCC 
has an operator guidance document which details the process and how to request the variance. This can 
be found at the following web link: http://cogcc.state.co.us/reg.html#/opguidance.

Let me know if you have any questions.
Thanks,

Ryan
[Quoted text hidden]
-- 

Ryan Costa
Southeastern Reclamation Specialist

O 719.868.2047 | C 719.505.3245
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
ryan.costa@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

Mark Bottrell <mark.bottrell@chk.com> Mon, Mar 27, 2017 at 12:24 PM
To: "Costa - DNR, Ryan" <ryan.costa@state.co.us>
Cc: "Steve.Freese@state.co.us" <Steve.Freese@state.co.us>, Christy Keith <christy.keith@chk.com>, Tyson 
Misak <tyson.misak@chk.com>

Thanks Ryan.

Are you aware that the surface owner is the state of Colorado? Is the process the same?
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Mark Bottrell

From: Costa - DNR, Ryan [mailto:ryan.costa@state.co.us] 
Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 12:55 PM
To: Mark Bottrell <mark.bottrell@chk.com>
Cc: Steve.Freese@state.co.us; Christy Keith <christy.keith@chk.com>; Tyson Misak 
<tyson.misak@chk.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: Fischer State 16-19-48 1H, Facility ID 432674

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

Costa - DNR, Ryan <ryan.costa@state.co.us> Mon, Mar 27, 2017 at 12:30 PM
To: Mark Bottrell <mark.bottrell@chk.com>
Cc: "Steve.Freese@state.co.us" <Steve.Freese@state.co.us>, Christy Keith <christy.keith@chk.com>, Tyson 
Misak <tyson.misak@chk.com>

Yes, I am aware and the process is the same.

Thanks
[Quoted text hidden]

Mark Bottrell <mark.bottrell@chk.com> Mon, Mar 27, 2017 at 12:31 PM
To: "Costa - DNR, Ryan" <ryan.costa@state.co.us>
Cc: "Steve.Freese@state.co.us" <Steve.Freese@state.co.us>, Christy Keith <christy.keith@chk.com>, Tyson 
Misak <tyson.misak@chk.com>

Thanks again.

In process.

Mark

From: Costa - DNR, Ryan [mailto:ryan.costa@state.co.us] 
Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 1:31 PM
To: Mark Bottrell <mark.bottrell@chk.com>
Cc: Steve.Freese@state.co.us; Christy Keith <christy.keith@chk.com>; Tyson Misak 
<tyson.misak@chk.com>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: Fischer State 16-19-48 1H, Facility ID 432674

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]
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